

No. 05-1256

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,
Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Oregon**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBIN S. CONRAD	JONATHAN D. HACKER
AMAR D. SARWAL	<i>(Counsel of Record)</i>
NATIONAL CHAMBER	LESLEY R. FARBY
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-5337	(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PERMITTING JURIES TO PUNISH DEFEN- DANTS FOR UNADJUDICATED HARM TO NON-PARTIES VIOLATES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	4
A. Punishing A Defendant For Harm To Non- Parties Denies The Defendant Its Due Process Right To Defend Claims Against It	5
B. Punishment For Harm To Non-Parties Also Invites Unjust And Socially Wasteful Multiple Punishment.....	10
C. Jury Instructions Of The Kind Rejected Here Are Necessary To Mitigate The Risks Of Pun- ishing For Harm To Non-Parties.....	14
II. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT JURIES BE GIVEN ADEQUATE GUIDANCE ON THE LIMITS OF PUNITIVE DAMAGE AWARDS	18
A. The Ratio Guidepost Is A Crucial Constraint On Otherwise Random Punitive Damage Awards	19
B. The Ratio Guidepost Should Be Used To Guide Juries <i>Ab Initio</i> , Not Just Constrain Their Judgments <i>Post Hoc</i>	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Badillo v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 261 (D. Nev. 2001).....	7
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	1, 9, 14
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	6
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	2, 13
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	7, 12
<i>Clay v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 188 F.R.D. 483 (S.D. Ill. 1999).....	7
<i>Cooper Industries v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	22
<i>Estate of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001).....	7
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	17
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	2, 14, 21, 22
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	6
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	6
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938).....	6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	13
<i>Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp. v. Malone</i> , 972 S.W.2d 35 (Tex. 1998).....	11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	10
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	10
<i>Roginsky v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 378 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1967).....	11, 12
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	8
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 679 N.Y.S.2d 593 (App. Div. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 698 N.Y.S.2d 615 (1999).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993).....	9
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Wohlwend v. Edwards</i> , 796 N.E.2d 781 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	15
 <u>STATUTES & RULES</u> 	
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.925.....	11
Fed. R. Evid. 403	16
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u> 	
Thomas B. Colby, <i>Beyond the Multiple Punishment Problem: Punitive Damages as Punishment for Individual, Private Wrongs</i> , 87 Minn. L. Rev. 583 (2003).....	7, 8, 13
<i>Developments in the Law – Multiparty Litigation in the Federal Courts</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 877 (1958).....	6
<i>Developments in the Law – The Paths of Civil Liti- gation</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1752 (2000).....	21
Theodore Eisenberg <i>et al.</i> , <i>Juries, Judges, and Pu- nitive Damages: An Empirical Study</i> , 87 Cor- nell L. Rev. 743 (2002).....	21
A. Mitchell Polinsky & Steven Shavell, <i>Punitive Damages: An Economic Analysis</i> , 111 Harv. L. Rev. 869 (1998).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein et al., <i>Punitive Damages: How Juries Decide</i> (2002)	12, 19, 20, 21
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 <i>Geo. L.J.</i> 285 (1998)	13
